

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

# FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

## RESOLVES

ı

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

25

### Chapter 250.

Снар. 250.

#### Resolve in favor of the town of Princeton.

Resolved. That the state treasurer be, and is hereby directed to Town of Princepay to the treasurer of the town of Princeton, the sum of ninetythree dollars, it being for one-half of damage incurred by the breaking down of the bridge across the river between the town of Princeton and Indian township.

Approved February 24, 1871.

Chapter 251.

Resolve in favor of the state college of agriculture and the mechanic arts.

Resolved, That the sum of six thousand dollars is hereby appro- College of agripriated out of any money in the treasury of the state, not otherwise appropriated, for the completion of the college buildings already begun, and the purchase of apparatus and furniture and other necessary expenditures for the use of the state college of agriculture and the mechanic arts, to be expended under the direction of the trustees of said college.

Approved February 24, 1871.

### Chapter 252.

### Resolve in favor of John H. Eveleth.

Resolved. That the land agent be and is hereby authorized to John H. Eveleth, in favor of. sell and convey lot D, in township number five, range thirteen, W. E. L. S., to John H. Eveleth, at a fair cash value, to be estimated by the land agent, and to deduct the road labor performed by said Eveleth at a cash value.

Approved February 24, 1871.

### Chapter 253.

Resolve authorizing the adjutant general to sell and dispose of the gun house and lot of land on which the same is situated, in the town of Milo.

Resolved, That the adjutant general is hereby authorized to sell Gun house and the gun house and lot of land on which the same is situate, in the of, authorized. town of Milo, in the county of Piscataquis, to the inhabitants of said town, for such sum as he may think is reasonable and right.

Approved February 24, 1871.

lot in Milo, s

culture and mechanio arts, in favor of.

ton, in favor of.